

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**HANNAH LEDBETTER, Individually  
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,  
PLAINTIFF(S)**

v.

**NO. 1:24-cv-00538-SDG**

**CLOUD 9 ONLINE SMOKE & VAPE,  
LLC, GREEN RUSH, LLC., DBA XHALE  
CITY, THESY, LLC., DBA ELEMENT  
VAPE, XHALE CITY FRANCHISE  
COMPANY LLC, STIIIZY IP, LLC, L&K  
DISTRIBUTION, COOKIES CREATIVE  
CONSULTING & PROMOTIONS, INC.,  
SAVAGE ENTERPRISES, SAVAGE  
ELIQUID CORPORATION, DELTA  
EXTRAX, MATT WINTERS,  
MATTHEW MONTESANO, JON  
DOUGHERTY, COLUMBIA  
LABORATORIES, ENCORE LABS,  
LLC, PHARMLABS SD, PUR ISO LABS  
LLC AND JOHN DOES 1-1000.,  
DEFENDANTS.**

---

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6), 9(b),  
AND 12(b)(2)**

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, and files this Response to Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint, contending that Defendants' Motion is without merit and should be denied in full, stating as follows:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
I. HEMP TESTING REGULATION AND TESTING .....	3
II. PLAINTIFF ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THE GENERAL CLAIMS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT. ....	6
LEGAL STANDARD .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
<i>I. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint is Not an Improper Shotgun Pleading ...</i>	<i>11</i>
A. Shotgun Pleading as a Procedural Tactic.....	14
<i>II. Plaintiff’s RICO Claims Exceed the Pleading Requirements (RICO Counts I-III) .....</i>	<i>15</i>
A. Predicate Acts .....	19
B. Application of “Dry Weight” and Testing Standards for Marijuana-Derived Products .....	22
C. RICO Enterprise Involving CSA Violations .....	23
D. Pattern of Racketeering Activity: CSA Violations and Predicate Acts ....	24
E. Mail and Wire Fraud as Additional Predicate Acts .....	26
<i>III. Plaintiff has sufficiently pled a claim for Intentional Misrepresentation/Fraud.....</i>	<i>28</i>
<i>IV. Plaintiff has sufficiently pled her claim for Negligent Misrepresentation ...</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>V. Plaintiff has sufficiently pled a Product Liability Claim Based on a Manufacturing Defect or Failure to Warn Theory. ....</i>	<i>31</i>
<i>VI. Plaintiff has Sufficiently pled a claim for Unjust Enrichment. ....</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>VII. Plaintiff has sufficiently pled a claim for Negligence .....</i>	<i>34</i>
CONCLUSION .....	35

## Table of Authorities

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>AK Futures LLC v. Boyd St. Distro, LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 682 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14-15, 31
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Amin v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	43
<i>Aron Sec. Inc. v. ADT LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141921 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2020) .....	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Barmapov v. Amuial</i> , 986 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Barnes v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 681 F. App’x 758 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) .....	32
<i>Brazil</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d .....	44
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	36
<i>Burgess v. Religious Tech. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 600 F. App’x 657 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Catrett v. Landmark Dodge</i> , 253 Ga. App. 639 (2002) .....	38, 39
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	24

*Chesapeake Employers' Ins. Co. v. Eades*,  
77 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ga. 2015) ..... 35

*COAs. Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.*,  
972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*Durham v. Business Mgmt. Assocs.*,  
847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988) ..... 17, 36

*Fowler v. DeKalb County*,  
277 Ga. App. 679 (2006) ..... 22

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.*,  
492 U.S. 229 (1989) ..... 19, 34

*Hemp Indus. Ass'n v. Drug Enf't Admin.*,  
36 F.4th 278 & n.3 (D.C. Cir. 2022) ..... 15

*Henderson v. Sun Pharms. Indus., Ltd., No. 4:11-CV-0060-HLM*,  
2011 WL 4024656 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2011) ..... 41

*Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs.*,  
2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 27956 ..... 36-37

*In re Equifax, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
371 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Ga. 2019) ..... 18, 40

*Jackson v. BellSouth Telecommunications*,  
372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

*Jones v. Lowman*,  
85 Ga. App. 743, 70 S.E.2d 122 (1952) ..... 43

*Magluta v. Samples*,  
256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 21

*Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 17, 38, 39

*Parker v. Perdue Farms, Inc.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222730 ..... 18, 40

*Paylor v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.*,  
748 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 21-22

*Reves v. Ernst & Young*,  
507 U.S. 170 (1993) ..... 18

*RICO. In United States v. Turkette*,  
452 U.S. 576 (1981) ..... 28

*RICO. Similarly, in United States v. Williams*,  
631 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper*,  
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 11, 29

*Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.*,  
473 U.S. 479 (1985) ..... 20

*Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. CDC*,  
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Suzuki Motor of Am., Inc. v. Johns*,  
351 Ga. App. 186, 830 S.E.2d 549 (2019) ..... 41-42, 42

*Trico Env’tl. Servs. v. Knight Petroleum Co.*,  
357 Ga. App. 826, 849 S.E.2d 538 (2020) ..... 39-40

*Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets*,  
878 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 23

*Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.*,  
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 11, 20

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus.*,  
465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 20, 33, 35

*Wylie v. Denton*,  
323 Ga. App. 161, 746 S.E.2d 689 (2013) ..... 19

*Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.*,  
256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Statutes*

18 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 30

18 U.S.C. § 1961 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1962 ..... 25, 31  
 18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 ..... 25, 35  
 21 U.S.C. § 802 ..... 14, 24, 31  
 21 U.S.C. § 841 ..... 24  
 21 U.S.C. § 846 ..... 30  
 21 U.S.C. § 856 ..... 30  
 21 U.S.C. §§ 801 ..... 13  
 O.C.G.A. § 16-14-3 ..... *passim*  
 O.C.G.A. § 16-14-4 ..... 25

*Rules*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... 17  
 FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12 ..... 1  
 r. 40-32-1-.02 ..... 13  
 r. 40-32-2-.06 ..... 14  
 Rule 5.1 ..... 47  
 Rule 8 ..... 16  
 Rule 9 ..... *passim*  
 Rule 12 ..... 16, 24  
 Rule 56 ..... 15

*Other*

7 C.F.R. § 990.1 ..... 13, 31
